https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000156789224000008/mnk-20231229.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000156789224000008/mnk-20231229.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000156789224000008/mnk-20231229.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000156789224000008/mnk-20231229.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000156789224000008/mnk-20231229.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000156789224000008/mnk-20231229.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000156789224000008/mnk-20231229.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000110465924085604/tm2420838d1_8k.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000110465924085604/tm2420838d1_8k.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1567892/000110465924085604/tm2420838d1_8k.htm

MALLINCKRODT PLC
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 27, 2024
(unaudited; in millions, except per share data)

Successor Transaction Adjustments Pro Forma

Mallinckrodt plc Therakos Divestiture
Other Adjustments

Mallinckrodt plc
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 410.5 $ 887.6 (a) $ (839.2) (f) $ 458.9
Accounts receivable, net 383.3 — — $ 383.3
Inventories 710.6 — — $ 710.6
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 169.2 — — $ 169.2
Held for sale assets 49.3 (49.3) (b) — $ —

Total current assets $ 1,722.9 $ 838.3 $ (839.2) $ 1,722.0
Property and equipment, net 361.7 — — 361.7
Intangible assets, net 433.7 — — 433.7
Long-term assets held for sale 115.3 (115.3) (b) — —
Deferred income taxes (asset) 777.1 (105.0) (c) 0.5 (g) 672.6
Other assets 227.0 — — 227.0

Total Assets $ 3,637.7 $ 618.0 $ (838.7) $ 3,417.0

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 8.7 $ — $ (4.8) (f) $ 3.9
Accounts payable 84.5 — — 84.5
Accrued payroll and payroll-related costs 90.0 — 6.3 (h) 96.3
Accrued interest 45.0 — — 45.0
Acthar Gel-Related Settlement 21.3 — — 21.3
Accrued and other current liabilities 280.1 8.9 (d) — 289.0
Liabilities held for sale 24.1 (24.1) (b) — —

Total current liabilities $ 553.7 $ (15.2) $ 1.5 $ 540.0
Long-term debt 1,731.8 — (770.7) (f) 961.1
Acthar Gel-Related Settlement 121.8 — — 121.8
Pension and postretirement benefits 38.6 — — 38.6
Environmental liabilities 34.4 — — 34.4
Other income tax liabilities 25.7 — — 25.7
Long-term liabilities held for sale 3.2 (3.2) (b) — —
Other liabilities 100.2 — — 100.2

Total Liabilities $ 2,609.4 $ (18.4) $ (769.2) $ 1,821.8
Shareholders’ Equity:

Ordinary A shares, €1.00 par value, 25,000 authorized; none issued
and outstanding — — — —
Ordinary shares, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 authorized;
19,696,335 issued and outstanding 0.2 — — 0.2
Additional paid-in capital 1,198.4 — — 1,198.4
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2.8 — — 2.8
Retained (deficit) earnings (173.1) 636.4 (e) (69.5) (i) 393.8

Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) $ 1,028.3 $ 636.4 $ (69.5) $ 1,595.2

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) $ 3,637.7 $ 618.0 $ (838.7) $ 3,417.0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

MALLINCKRODT PLC
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 27, 2024
(unaudited; in millions, except per share data)

Successor Transaction Adjustments Pro Forma

Mallinckrodt plc Therakos Divestiture
Other Adjustments

Mallinckrodt plc

Net Sales $ 1,487.6 $ (193.0) (j) $ — $ 1,294.6
Cost of Sales 907.5 (115.9) (j) — 791.6

Gross Profit 580.1 (77.1) (j) — 503.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 406.0 (29.9) (j) — 376.1
Research and development expenses 85.3 (18.9) (j) — 66.4
Restructuring charges, net 10.5 — — 10.5
Liabilities management and separation costs 32.2 — — 32.2

Operating income 46.1 (28.3) — 17.8
Interest expense (177.5) — 83.8 (l) (93.7)
Interest income 20.2 — — 20.2
Other (expense) income, net (3.6) — 1.7 (m) (1.9)

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes (114.8) (28.3) 85.5 (57.6)
Income tax expense (benefit) 20.4 (3.8) (k) 0.3 (n) 16.9

(Loss) income from continuing operations (135.2) (24.5) 85.2 (74.5)

Basic (loss) income per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (5.53) $ (3.78)
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding 19.7 19.7

Diluted (loss) income per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (5.53) $ (3.78)
Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 19.7 19.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

MALLINCKRODT PLC
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 29, 2023
(unaudited; in millions, except per share data)

Transaction Adjustments Pro Forma
Successor and

Predecessor Pro
Forma Combined Therakos Divestiture Other Adjustments Mallinckrodt plc

Net Sales $ 1,865.9 $ (259.2) (o) $ — $ 1,606.7
Cost of Sales 963.7 (86.5) (o) — 877.2

Gross Profit 902.2 (172.7) (o) — 729.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses 508.3 (44.0) (o) 6.3 (q) 470.6
Research and development expenses 111.8 (15.8) (o) — 96.0
Restructuring charges, net 0.9 — — 0.9
Non-restructuring impairment charges 138.5 — — 138.5
Liabilities management and separation costs 159.1 — — 159.1

Operating income (loss) (16.4) (112.9) (6.3) (135.6)
Interest expense (231.7) — 45.7 (r) (186.0)
Interest income 15.6 — — 15.6
Other (expense) income, net (1.1) 742.6 (o) 9.2 (s) 750.7
Reorganization items, net (4.0) — — (4.0)

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes (237.6) 629.7 48.6 440.7
Income tax (benefit) expense (42.6) 90.8 (p) 1.2 (t) 49.4

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (195.0) $ 538.9 $ 47.4 $ 391.3

Basic (loss) income per share:
(Loss) Income from continuing operations $ (9.90) $ 19.86
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding 19.7 19.7

Diluted (loss) income per share:
Income from continuing operations $ (9.90) $ 19.86
Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 19.7 19.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

MALLINCKRODT PLC
SUCCESSOR AND PREDECESSOR PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 29, 2023
(unaudited; in millions, except per share data)

Predecessor Successor
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Period from
December 31, 2022
through November

14, 2023

Period from
November 15, 2023
through December

29, 2023

Reorganization and
Fresh Start
Accounting

Successor and
Predecessor Pro

Forma Combined
Net Sales $ 1,622.9 $ 243.0 $ 1,865.9
Cost of Sales 1,300.5 179.1 (515.9) (u) 963.7

Gross Profit 322.4 63.9 515.9 902.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 448.2 64.2 (4.1) (u) 508.3
Research and development expenses 97.1 15.9 (1.2) (u) 111.8
Restructuring charges, net 0.9 — — 0.9
Non-restructuring impairment charges 135.9 2.6 — 138.5
Liabilities management and separation costs 157.7 1.4 — 159.1

Operating (loss) income (517.4) (20.2) 521.2 (16.4)
Interest expense (507.2) (28.3) 303.8 (v) (231.7)
Interest income 14.7 0.9 — 15.6
Other (expense) income, net (6.5) 5.4 — (1.1)
Reorganization items, net (892.7) (4.0) 892.7 (w) (4.0)

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes (1,909.1) (46.2) 1,717.7 (237.6)
Income tax (benefit) expense (277.8) (8.0) 243.2 (x) (42.6)

(Loss) income from continuing operations (1,631.3) (38.2) 1,474.5 (195.0)

Loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (122.75) $ (1.94) $ (9.90)
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding 13.3 19.7 19.7

Diluted loss per share:
Income from continuing operations $ (122.75) $ (1.94) $ (9.90)
Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 13.3 19.7 19.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

MALLINCKRODT PLC
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(unaudited; dollars in millions)

1. Basis of Presentation

In May 2020, the SEC adopted Release No. 33-10786 “Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses” (the “Final